The effect of movements in exchange rates on profit or loss and profits for the year was as follows:

The table below presents the sensitivity analysis to the NBU’s positions regarding interest rate risk.  The effect on profit or loss

and profits for the year was as follows:

Sources of interest rate risk are identified through the

analysis of the existing structure of interest-bearing assets

and liabilities.  The NBU assesses interest rate risk by

analyzing the sensitivity to fluctuations in interest rates, i.e.

changes in the market value of instruments and portfolios as

a result of movements in the yield curve by a certain number

of basis points.  In accordance with the methodology, the

scenarios applied include a parallel shift of the whole curve

by 1 percentage point (+/-100 basis points).  The sensitivity

of interest rate risk is estimated based on the scenario

according to which all interest rate curves are treated as the

ones changing in identical fashion irrespective of a financial

instrument or currency.  Estimates include the interest rate

risk by all positions of the NBU for instruments with fixed and

fluctuating interest rates as defined by a respective model.

 31 December 2018 31 December 2017

  (in UAH millions)

   +5%   -5%   +5%   -5%

USD   19,258   (19,258)   15,262   (15,262)

EUR 3,602  (3,602)  2,122   (2,122)

SDR (10,853)  10,853   (7,229)  7,229

GBP  864   (864)  577   (577)

Other currencies 2,079  (2,079)  1,440   (1,440)

 31 December 2018 31 December 2017

  (in UAH millions)

 +100 bp -100 bp +100 bp -100 bp.

Sensitivity of financial assets  3,955   (3,955)  3,566   (3,566)

Sensitivity of financial liabilities  (2,757)  2,757   (2,666)  2,666

Net impact on profit or loss and distributable profit  1,198   (1,198)  900   (900)

National Bank of Ukraine Notes to the consolidated financial statements

   Consolidated financial statements
for the year ended 31 December 2018

50

Liquidity Risk

By its character, the NBU divides the liquidity risk to:

liquidity risk of international (gold and foreign currency)

reserves of Ukraine which is displayed in potential difficulties

encountered in quick sale or early termination of large

volumes of assets in which international (gold and foreign

currency) reserves of Ukraine are placed, even under

unfavorable market conditions that lead to reduction in prices